

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON W. KING,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTY CHRISTY, MICHAEL MIDGLEY, SAUCUE MA'AT,
ERIC BROOKS, SUE ENGLER, T.R. CRAIG, DR. DAVID
ALAKMAN, DR. S. HUGHES, and HATTIE SMALLS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHANIE D. TAYLOR
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
LAW
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION
CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
TARA MORRISSEY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
lrosenberg@jonesday.com

FEBRUARY 28, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD FOR DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW THAT REQUIRES THIS COURT'S GUIDANCE	12
A. Lower Courts Are In Need Of Guidance.....	12
B. The Standard For Deliberate In- difference Is Exceptionally Im- portant	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW DRAMATI- CALLY DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	16
III. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS CIRCUIT SPLITS ON BOTH QUES- TIONS PRESENTED	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Courts Are Split As To Whether Incorrect Medical Treatment Despite A Prisoner's Protests Amounts To Deliberate Indifference	24
B. The Courts Are Also Split As To Whether Providing Grossly Inadequate Medical Care Amounts To Deliberate Indifference	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 31, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Jan. 18, 2012).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Judgment Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Jan. 18, 2012)	32a
APPENDIX D: Proposed Findings and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Dec. 2, 2011).....	34a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Oct. 1, 2013)	54a
APPENDIX F: Complaint (Jan. 26, 2009).....	56a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX G: Objections to the Proposed Recommendation and Findings (Jan. 4, 2012).....	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkinson v. Vargo</i> , 284 F. App'x 469 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010)	28, 31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	6
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Chance v. Armstrong</i> , 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998)	29, 31
<i>Cooper v. County of Washtenaw</i> , 222 F. App'x (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	15
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gibson v. Moskowitz</i> , 523 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Greeno v. Daley</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	13
<i>Kane v. Winn</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2004)	15
<i>Leavitt v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 645 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Marsh v. Arnot Ogden Med. Ctr.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1070 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	20
<i>McCarthy v. Place</i> , 313 F. App'x 810 (6th Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr. v. Hodgen</i> , 884 So. 2d 801 (Ala. 2003)	20
<i>Scribner v. Hillcrest Med. Ctr.</i> , 866 P.2d 437 (Okla. Ct. App. 1992).....	20
<i>Spann v. Roper</i> , 453 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) ..	25, 26
<i>Stewart v. Murphy</i> , 174 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1999)	14, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Pate</i> , 493 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1974), <i>vacated on</i> <i>other grounds by</i> 419 U.S. 813	22, 24, 25
<i>Vance v. Peters</i> , 97 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Walker v. Humana Med. Corp.</i> , 415 So. 2d 1107 (Ala. Civ. App. 1982).....	19
<i>Williams v. Vincent</i> , 508 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1974)	29
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	12, 17, 21
<i>Zazzara v. Roche</i> , 54 Pa. D. & C.4th 225 (Com. Pl. 2001).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Association of Endodontists, <i>AAE</i> <i>Fact Sheet</i> , available at https://www.aae.org /uploadedfiles/publications_and_research/guielines_and_position_statements/toothsavin gtips.pdf	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
American Association of Endodontists, <i>Myths About Root Canals and Root Canal Pain</i> , available at http://www.aae.org/patients/treatments-and-procedures/root-canals/myths-about-root-canals-and-root-canal-pain.aspx	31
Final Rule: “Medicaid Program; Payment Adjustment for Provider-Preventable Conditions Including Health Care-Acquired Conditions,” 76 Fed. Reg. 32816 (June 6, 2011).....	20
GAO, <i>Growing Inmate Crowding Negatively Affects Inmates, Staff, and Infrastructure</i> (Sept. 2012) available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/650/648123.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2014).	16
5 Med. Malprac. Chklsts. & Disc. § 35:6	31
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	16, 17, 27, 32
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>FY 2013 Agency Financial Report</i> (2013), available at http://www.justice.gov/ag/annualreports/afr2013/afr2013.pdf	15
